RESOLUTION

Torrance County

PARTICIPATION IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT ROAD FUND PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WHEREAS, the <u>*Torrance County*</u> and the New Mexico Department of Transportation have entered into a joint and coordinated effort.

WHEREAS the total cost of the project will be **\$<u>120,811</u>** to be funded in proportional share by the parties hereto as follows:

New Mexico Department of Transportation's share shall be 75% or \$ <u>90,608.25</u> and Torrance County's proportional matching share shall be 25% or \$ **30,202.75**

<u>Torrance County</u> shall pay all costs, which exceed the total amount of \$ <u>120,811</u>

Now therefore, be it resolved in official session that <u>*Torrance County*</u> determines, resolves, and orders as follows:

That the project for this Cooperative agreement is adopted and has a priority standing.

The agreement terminates on December 31, 2024, and the <u>*County of Torrance*</u> incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such covenants, agreements and understandings have been merged into the written agreement.

Now therefore, be it resolved by the <u>*Torrance County*</u> to enter into Cooperative Agreement Project **SB**. Control Number <u>*L500554*</u> with the New Mexico Department of Transportation for LGRF Project for year 2023-2024 to within the control of <u>*Torrance County*</u> in *Estancia*, New Mexico. Project Termini is as follows.

County Roads- Saline Pump/A083 *start project from Hwy 41 going West for 2 miles to end of project*

2 miles total

DONE THIS 26 DAY OF JUNE, 2023.

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

County Attorney Date

Ryan Schwebach, Chair

Date

Kevin McCall, Vice Chair

Date

Samuel D. Schropp Member

Date

111111 ATTEST 12, 23 County Clerk Date